

No. 19-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT DOYLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS C. PALMER, in his official capacity  
as Clerk of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

TODD C. BANK  
TODD C. BANK,  
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.  
119-40 Union Turnpike  
Fourth Floor  
Kew Gardens, New York 11415  
(718) 520-7125  
tbank@toddbanklaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | i           |
| LIST OF PARTIES AND<br>RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF DIRECTLY<br>RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 4           |
| I. TO THE EXTENT THAT STATUTES<br>AND RULES AUTHORIZE THE<br>AFFIDAVIT REQUIREMENT, SUCH<br>STATUTES AND RULES VIOLATE<br>THE DUE-PROCESS CLAUSE OF<br>THE FIFTH AMENDMENT ..... | 4           |

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <b>Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)</b>   |           |
| A. An Article III Court, in Determining the Criteria for Admission to its Bar, Does So Pursuant to a Congressional Delegation of Legislative Authority . . . . . | 4         |
| B. Congress May Not Delegate, to the Other Branches of Government, Power that Congress Does Not Have . . . . .   | 8         |
| C. Congress Could Not Have Enacted the Affidavit Requirement . . . . .   | 9         |
| <b>II. THE AFFIDAVIT REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .</b>  | <b>10</b> |
| A. The Affidavit Requirement Violates the First Amendment by Compelling Petitioner to Engage in Expressive Association and Conduct . . . . .                     | 11        |
| B. The Affidavit Requirement Violates Petitioner's Freedom of Conscience . . . . .   | 13        |
| C. The District Court Relied Upon Cases That Did Not Address the First Amendment Questions at Issue . . . . .  | 16        |
| <b>CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>  | <b>20</b> |

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <b>Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)</b>   |      |
| APPENDIX   |      |
| A. <i>Robert Doyle v. Douglas C. Palmer</i> ,<br>Order (2d. Cir. December 16, 2019) . . . . .  | 1a   |
| B. <i>Robert Doyle v. Douglas C. Palmer</i> ,<br>Order (E.D.N.Y.. March 19, 2019) . . . . .  | 4a   |
| C. <i>Robert Doyle v. Douglas C. Palmer</i> ,<br>Order denying Petition for Rehearing with<br>Suggestion for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i><br>(2d. Cir. January 31, 2020) . . . . . | 18a  |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page</b>                      |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>       |                                  |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 9 .....  | 8                                |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 ..... | 8                                |
| U.S. Const., Art. III .....            | 4, 6                             |
| U.S. Const., Am. I .....               | 3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20 |
| U.S. Const., Am. V .....               | 4, 10                            |
| <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>              |                                  |
| 28 U. S.C. § 1254(1) .....             | 1                                |
| 28 U. S.C. § 1331 .....                | 3                                |
| 28 U. S.C. § 1651 .....                | 3                                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1654 .....                 | 2, 3, 5, 9, 10                   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2071(a) .....              | 2, 3, 7, 9, 10                   |
| 28 U. S.C. § 2072 .....                | 3, 8, 10                         |
| 28 U. S.C. § 2072(a) .....             | 7                                |
| 28 U. S.C. § 2075 .....                | 3                                |

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <b>Table of Authorities;</b><br><b>Statutes and Rules (cont'd)</b>                        |               |
| C.D. Calif. L.R. 83-2.1.2.1 . . . . .   | 12            |
| E.D. Mo. L.R. 83-12.01(B) . . . . .   | 12            |
| E.D.N.Y. L.R. 1.3(a) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 83 . . . . .  | 5             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1) . . . . .  | 3, 7, 9, 10   |
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>Brown v. McGarr,</i><br>774 F.2d 777 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .                         | 5-6           |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,</i><br>501 U.S. 32 (1991) . . . . .                           | 16-17         |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu<br/>Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,</i><br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . . | 14            |
| <i>Ex parte Burr,</i><br>22 U.S. 529 (1824) . . . . .                                     | 17, 18        |
| <i>Ex parte Secombe,</i><br>60 U.S. 9 (1857) . . . . .                                    | 16            |

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>Table of Authorities; Cases (cont'd)</b>   |        |
| <i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 641 (1987) .....  | 5, 7   |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation<br/>of State, County, and Municipal<br/>Employees, Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....   | 8      |
| <i>Matter of Abrams</i> ,<br>521 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1975) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Matter of Frazier</i> ,<br>594 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D. La. 1984),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 788 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1986),<br><i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 641 (1987) ..... | 8-9    |
| <i>Matter of Roberts</i> ,<br>682 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1982) .....   | 5-6    |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....  | 6, 7   |
| <i>NAAMJP v. Howell</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....   | 19, 20 |

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>Table of Authorities; Cases (<i>cont'd</i>)</b>  |        |
| <i>NAAMJP v. Lynch</i> ,<br>826 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .                            | 19, 20 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 447 (1978) . . . . .                     | 18, 19 |
| <i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> ,<br>949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .               | 14-15  |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .                       | 12     |
| <i>Randall v. Brigham</i> ,<br>74 U.S. 523 (1869) . . . . .                                   | 16     |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of<br/>the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . . | 12, 13 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .                    | 12     |
| <i>Sanders v. Russell</i> ,<br>401 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .                         | 6      |
| <i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 1 (1941) . . . . .                           | 6-7    |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> ,<br>23 U.S. 1 (1825) . . . . .                                     | 8      |

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <b>Table of Authorities; Cases (<i>cont'd</i>)</b>  |      |
| <i>Zhang v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance</i> ,<br>311 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) . . . . .   | 14   |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |      |
| Theresa Keeley,<br><i>Comment, Good Moral Character: Already an<br/>Unconstitutionally Vague Concept and Now<br/>Putting Bar Applicants in a Post-911 World<br/>on an Elevated Threat Level</i> ,<br>6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 844 (2004) . . . . . | 4    |
